

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 655/2018 in  
SWP No. 1081/2002

Radhey Sham

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Aditya Manhas, Advocate.

**Vs**

Sheetal Nanda, Secy. RDD & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG with  
Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Advocate  
Mr. B. S. Bali, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**01.04.2026**

**01.** It seems that the judgment of the writ court was challenged by the respondents by way of LPA No. 211/2019 and an interim order staying the operation of the said judgment was granted by the Division Bench. However, it further appears that the said LPA has been dismissed for non-prosecution, in terms of order dated 04.12.2023 passed by the Division Bench. Even, the application seeking restoration of LPA, it seems, has been dismissed by the Division Bench on 04.04.2025.

**02.** Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG appearing for the respondents has submitted that the respondents are in the process of filing an SLP against the order of the Division Bench. He shall inform this Court about the latest status as to whether the SLP has been filed and, if so, what is the status thereof, by next date of hearing.

**03.** Be listed on **11.05.2026**.

**(SANJAY DHAR)**  
**JUDGE**

**Jammu**  
**01.04.2026**

*Shivalee*